This Instrument was Prepared by: Tracy Dale Greene Robin S. Greene 514 Alta Vista Lane Chelsea, AL 35043

Send Tax Notice To: Michael L. Strayer Holly S. Strayer 514 Alta Vista Lane Chelsea, AL 35043

## WARRANTY DEED

Shelby Chty Judge of Probate: AL

07/05/2016 11:13:28 AM FILED/CERT

Know All Men by These Presents,

Shelby County

State of Alabama

That in consideration of the sum of Three Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$334,500.00) to the undersigned grantor or grantors in hand paid by the GRANTEES herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, we, Tracy Dale Greene and Robin S. Greene, husband and wife (herein referred to as grantors), do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Michael L. Strayer and Holly S. Strayer (herein referred to as GRANTEES) as joint

Lot 5, according to the Survey of High Chaparral, Sector 3, as recorded in Map Book 25, Page 83 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

tenants with right of survivorship, the following described real estate situated in Shelby, County, Alabama, to wit:

Subject to easements, reservations and restrictions at record.

\$292,000.00 of the consideration herein is derived from a purchase money mortgage closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, Unto the said GRANTEES as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns, forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is served or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns, that I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I (we) will and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said. GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we, with full power and authority have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal(s) this 30th day of June, 2016.

Tracy Dale Greene by and ynrough his thousand in fact. Pril S. Greene Tracey Dale Greene, by and through his attorney in fact, Robin S. Greene

Robin S. Greene

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Tracey Dale Greene, by and through his attorney in fact, Robin S. Greene, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, executed the same voluntarily as Attorney in Fact with full power and authority on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 30th day of June, 2016.

Notary Public

lason Ingram My commission Expires July 13th, 2019

State of Alabama

General Acknowledgment

Shelby County

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in said State, hereby certify that Robin S. Greene whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 30th day of June, 2016.

m 11

**Notary Public** 

Jason Ingram My commission Expires July 13th, 2019

> Shelby County, AL 07/05/2016 State of Alabama Deed Tax: \$42 50

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Tracy Dale Greene	(	Grantee's Name	Michael L. Strayer
Mailing Address	Robin S. Greene 514 Alta Vista Lane	<u>.                                    </u>	Mailing Address	Holly S. Strayer 514 Alta Vista Lane
Maining / Nauress	Chelsea, 35043 35043	<del></del>	Walling Address	Chelsea, AL 35043
Property Address	514 Alta Vista Lane	<u>.</u>	Date of Sale	June 30, 2016
	Chelsea, AL 35043	Total	Purchase Price	\$334,500.00
2016070	5000231530 2/2 \$60.50		or Actual Value or	
Suerby	Chty Judge of Probate, AL 016 11 13:28 AM FILED/CERT	Assessor	r's Market Value	
•			fied in the followi	ng documentary evidence: (check
, .	of documentary evidence is not re		* 1	
Bill of Sale  Sales Centract			isal	
X Sales Contract Oth Closing Statement			-	·
	atement			
If the conveyance of this form is not re	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	on contains all c	of the required in	formation referenced above, the filing
		Instructions	5	
Grantor's name and current mailing add	,	me of the perso	on or persons co	nveying interest to property and their
Grantee's name an conveyed.	d mailing address - provide the na	ame of the pers	on or persons to	whom interest to property is being
Property address -	the physical address of the prope	rty being conve	yed, if available.	
Date of Sale - the o	late on which interest to the prope	erty was convey	ed.	
Total purchase price the instrument offer	,	urchase of the p	property, both rea	al and personal, being conveyed by
	ed for record. This may be evide	•	•	al and personal, being conveyed by by a licensed appraiser of the
valuation, of the pro-		official charged	with the respons	market value, excluding current use sibility of valuing property for property <a href="mailto:bama 1975">bama 1975</a> § 40-22-1 (h).
-	<del>-</del>			document is true and accurate. I nposition of the penalty indicated in
Date June 30, 2016	3	Print	Robin S. Green	ne
Unattested		Sign	2	S (1001110
	(verified by)		(Grantor)	Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one